
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 10 October 2018 at 4.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 
David Barker, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Francyne Johnson, 
Bob Johnson, Mike Levery, Martin Phipps, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Jackie Satur, 
Gail Smith and Garry Weatherall 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Margaret Kilner and Clive Skelton (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 
or email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

10 OCTOBER 2018 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

6.   Urgent Care - NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning 
Group response to Scrutiny 

(Pages 5 - 60) 

 Report of Brian Hughes, Director of Commissioning, NHS 
Sheffield CCG 
 

 

7.   Public Health Outcomes in Sheffield (Pages 61 - 66) 
 Report of Greg Fell, Director of Public Health. 

 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 14th November, 2018, at 4.00 p.m. in the Town 
Hall. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
[...]
 Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Urgent Care – CCG Response to Scrutiny Committee  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
As per the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations  2013, the Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee responded formally to NHS Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s proposals to change Urgent Primary Care Services in 
Sheffield.  
 
Attached is the Clinical Commissioning Group’s response to the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other x 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

 Note and discuss the response from the CCG, and identify any further 
action required.  

 

Report to Healthier Communities & 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 
10th October 2018  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



722 Prince of Wales Road 

Darnall 

Sheffield 

S9 4EU 

Email: brianhughes1@nhs.net 

Telephone: 0114 305 1168 

 

  

Chair: Dr Tim Moorhead                                                                                           Accountable Officer: Maddy Ruff 

Councillor Pat Midgley  
Sheffield City Council  
Town Hall  
Pinstone Street  
Sheffield  
S1 2HH 

 

2 October 2018 

 

Dear Councillor Midgley 

Thank you for the Committee‟s formal response to our proposals for changing Urgent 
Primary Care Services in Sheffield. We appreciate the time the Committee has put into 
considering the proposals and providing us with a comprehensive response.  
 
As set out in our letter of the 13th September, having reflected on the Committee‟s 
response and the feedback from the consultation we have decided to reconsider the 
options for the reconfiguration of minor illness and minor injury services. However, our 
response to the issues and questions you raised is set out below, which we hope will be 
useful for the continuing scrutiny of our work to reconfigure urgent care services.  
 
We found the format of the Committee‟s response very helpful so have followed the 
same approach to respond to the issues raised.  
 
Consultation process  
Q1: Do any of the suggestions raised through the consultation process provide 
feasible alternatives to the proposals that were consulted on, and how are they 
being considered by the CCG? 
A total of 17 alternative suggestions were made in the consultation feedback, all of 
which have been considered to determine whether they could potentially be viable 
approaches and, if so, whether they offer any benefits that we should consider further. 

 
The suggestions were reviewed at a numb
[...]
 one of the key areas discussed in the workshops we held to 
consider the consultation feedback. From this, we agreed a number of actions that 
needed to be taken (attached at appendix 4), including work with STH, South Yorkshire 
Transport Executive and community transport providers to look at how transport to NGH 
could be improved. We have also committed to exploring the possibility of a shuttle 
service from the city centre and other alternatives to support people on low incomes to 
access services.  

Page 9



  

 

Q5: Are there repercussions to not following the national guidelines on Urgent 
Treatment Centres? Can the guidelines be met by retaining current 
arrangements? What have other areas done?  
 

NHS England set out a number of requirements to improve urgent and emergency care 
including introducing standardised urgent treatment centres in every area. This includes 
the requirement for each area has to have at least one “standardised new ‘Urgent 
Treatment Centres’ which will open 12 hours a day, seven days a week”. These have 
to treat both minor illness and minor injuries and offer “appointments that are bookable 
through 111 as well as GP referral” (Next Steps on the NHS Five Year Forward View, 
March 2017).  
 
All CCGs have to comply with this, and achieve the principles and standards set out by 
NHS England in the following document: https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2017/07/urgent-treatment-centres%E2%80%93principles-
standards.pdf. In addition, NHS England is likely to associate failure to implement a 
UTC with poor A&E performance, which will put the city under increased pressure and 
scrutiny. It would also jeopardises access to the Sustainability and Transformation 
Funds that providers get if they achieve A&E targets, which could bring significant extra 
investment into the city. Negotiation on this if the target is narrowly missed would be 
supported if the system can demonstrate it has done everything required to achieve t
[...]
and the Local Medical Committee. This 
has shown that while some practices would want or need to work together as 
neighbourhoods to deliver the improvements, other practices feel that with additional 
investment they could meet the standards as individual practices and some said that 
they are already meeting them. This has led us to conclude that we would need a more 
flexible approach rather than mandating neighbourhood working to allow practices to 
work individually to provide urgent care appointments within 24 hours if they wish to do 
so.   
 
Q7a: How many additional appointments are needed and in which parts of the 
city?  
 

We analysed walk-in centre attendances by practice during core hours (ie when 
practices are open) to determine the likely impact and number of additional 
appointments required in GP practices, and understand which practices were most 
likely to be affected (see appendix 5). On average, this works out as between 1 and 8 
additional appointments that are likely to be required. Discussions with the practices 

Page 11



  

 

likely to be most affected have confirmed that they are confident they could deliver the 
extra appointments required. 

Q7b: Which groups and communities will be most affected by the proposals and 
what are the mitigations?  
 

To understand the impact of the proposals, we need to look at minor injuries and minor 
illness separately. For minor illness, including mental illness, people in all parts of 
Sheffield will see a positive impact as more care would be available in local GP 
practices, making it quicker and easier for them to get the care they need.  
 
For minor injuries, people would need to go to a UTC at NGH or SCH, so those    likely 
to be most affected are those living in the city centre and the south of the city, as they 
would have to travel further than they do now. Those impacted positively would be 
those living closer to NGH, including some of the most deprived areas of Sheffield.   
 
City
[...]
oth this site and the current WIC location.  
 
We mention this to highlight that we are trying to take account of a range of views and 
different opinions and also because there were some elements of the proposals that 
were clearly supported by the majority of people. In particular, there was widespread 
support for improving access to urgent same day GP appointments so we would want to 
make sure this remains a key focus of proposals. 

Next steps 
 
Following the decision to reconsider the reconfiguration of minor illness and minor injury 
services, we will be working with partners and the public to develop a new set of options 
for consultation. This will take account of both the feedback and the learning from the 
consultation, and include further consideration of the alternative suggestions that were 
put forward. We also recognise that there is a greater interest from the public in the data 
and information we have used than we had anticipated and have taken on board the 
level of detail required by the Committee to ensure thorough scrutiny of our work so 
going forward we will make sure this is provided. 
 
As mentioned above, we would welcome views from the Committee as to how and 
when you would like us to engage with you throughout this process and look forward to 
discussing this further at the meeting on 10 October.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Brian Hughes 
Director of Commissioning & Performance 

Page 16



  

 

 
Appendices  
 

1. Unviable alternative suggestions  

2. Review of remaining alternative suggestions 

3. Areas within 1 hour travel time of NGH by public transport 

4. Mitigating actions 

5. WIC attendances by practice 

6. Workforce modelling 

7. Workforce strategy 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

This option emerged from the consultation and proposes commissioning separate minor illness and 

minor injury services next door to each other at RHH. Children would be seen at SC(NHS)FT. 

The majority of
[...]
le 

Activity Levels 
 

Right Thing First 

Time 

Patients may choose „wrong‟ door first time and need to be sent next 

door for „right‟ service 

Logistical 

Feasibility 

Would not be the most efficient use of workforce  

Does not comply with national guidance on UTCs 

 

Recommendation 
 

Not viable 

Central UTC 

9 Set up a minor illness service alongside the Minor Injuries Unit at 
RHH 

Appendix 1: Rationale for discounted suggestions 

Page 19



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

This option emerged from the consultation and proposes commissioning an “Urgent Care Village” in a 

central location which would include the combination of a minor injuries service, a minor illness 

service and the EEC. The Urgent Care Village would see both adults and children.   

 

The majority of adults and children with minor illness symptoms would be seen in their own practice or 

neighbourhood during core hours.  During evenings and weekends patients needing urgent same day 

care (and those needing planned care) would be seen in a practice within their locality.   

 

Adults and children with minor illness symptoms and all those with minor injuries would be seen at the 

Urgent Care Village during core hours, evenings and weekends.  Overnight, adults and children with 

minor illness symptoms would only be seen via an appointment booked through 111 at the overnight 

illness service. Further consideration would be needed to decide whether to keep this service 

sited at the NGH or move it to Urgent Care Village.  Any patients requiring treatment for minor 

injuries overnight would be seen in the relevant ED. 

Future State System Summary 

Weekdays 

08:00 – 18:30 

Weekends 

08:00 – 18:30  

Twilight 

18:30 – 22:00  

(7 Days) 

Overnight 

22:00 – 08:00 

 (7 Days) 

Patients who need continuity of 

care seen within practice 
Patients seen within a 

locality setting (service also 

provides planned care) 

Patients seen within a 

locality setting (service also 

provid
[...]
ramme for primary care to explore federations and models of 
primary care at scale; 

 A programme of education for reception teams which will include care navigation and enhanced medical documentation/read 
coding training for every practice; 

 Releasing GP leaders to make this significant change within practices; 

 Developing Practice Managers to lead different business models in the future; 

P
age 50



 Working with our Advanced Training Provider (ATP) in the North of the city (The Foundry Medical Group) to help us scope 

out the opportunities around teaching and training and the support required for primary care; 

 Work with the ATP programme to support practices to host the GPN ready scheme 

 Academic Health Science Network (AHSN) supported work to primary care leaders in sharing best practice and developing 
knowledge and expertise on potential new contract models within the new models framework; 

 Action learning approach to support leaders (clinical and non-clinical) within the emerging neighbourhood approach; 

 Supporting our citywide provider company for general practices, Primary Care Sheffield (PCS), to develop its primary care at 
scale offer to support much of the above and progress the emerging new models of care approach within the city. 

 

 

The above workforce strategy can therefore be seen to adequately mitigate against any clinical workforce demands that the new 

Urgent Primary Care will result in.  

 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Greg Fell, Director of Public Health 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Public Health Outcomes in Sheffield  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
The Director of Public Health is attending the meeting to give an update on 
Public Health outcomes in Sheffield and take questions from the Committee.  
 
Sheffield’s Health Profile for 2018 is attached for information. 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee x 

Other  

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

 Discuss health outcomes in Sheffield and identify any further action or 
information required.  

 

Report to Healthier Communities & 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 
10th October 2018  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield
Unitary authority This profile was published on 3 July 2018

Local Authority Health Profile 2018

0km 6km 12km

Contains National Statistics data © Crown copyright and database right 2018
Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2018

Map data © 2018 Google
Local authority displayed with ultra−generalised clipped boundary

For more information on priorities in this area, see:
• https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/
public-health/health-wellbeing-needs-
assessment.html

Visit www.healthprofiles.info for more area profiles,
more information and interactive maps and tools.

Local Authority Health Profiles are Official Statistics
and are produced based on the three pillars of the
Code of Practice for Statistics: Trustworthiness,
Quality and Value.

 Follow @PHE_uk on Twitter

This profile gives a picture of people’s health in
Sheffield. It is designed to help local government and
health services understand their community’s needs,
so that they can work together to improve people’s
health and reduce health inequalities.

Health in summary
The health of people in Sheffield is varied compared
with the England average. Sheffield is one of the 20%
most deprived districts/unitary authorities in England
an
[...]
on aged under 75 6 Directly age-standardised rate per 100,000 population aged 10 and over 7 Crude rate per 100,000
population 8 Directly age-standardised rate per 100,000 population 9 Directly age-standardised rate per 100,000 population aged 65 and over 10 Proportion - % of cancers diagnosed at stage 1 or 2 11
Proportion - % recorded diagnosis of diabetes as a proportion of the estimated number with diabetes 12 Proportion - % recorded diagnosis of dementia as a proportion of the estimated number with dementia
13 Crude rate per 100,000 population aged under 18 14 Directly age-standardised rate per 100,000 population 15, 16, 17 Proportion - % 18 Crude rate per 1,000 females aged 15 to 17 19, 20 Proportion
- % 21 Crude rate per 1,000 live births 22 Proportion - % 23 Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) 2015 score 24, 25 Proportion - % 26 Proportion - % 5 A*-C including English & Maths 27 Proportion - % 28
Crude rate per 1,000 households 29 Crude rate per 1,000 population 30 Ratio of excess winter deaths to average of non-winter deaths (%) 31 Crude rate per 100,000 population aged 15 to 64 (excluding
Chlamydia) 32 Crude rate per 100,000 population

€“Regional” refers to the former government regions.

If 25% or more of areas have no data then the England range is not displayed. Please send any enquiries to healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk

Youmay re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of theOpenGovernment Licence. To view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3

© Crown Copyright 2018 4 Sheffield - 3 July 2018

Page 58

https://www.healthprofiles.info
mailto:healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Urgent Care - NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group response to Scrutiny
	CCG Response to Scrutin

Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee

Meeting held 10 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris,

11

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Francyne Johnson,
Mike Levery, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Jackie Satur, Gail Smith,
Garry Weatherall and Douglas Johnson (Substitute Member)

Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):-

Margaret Kilner

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Barker and Councillor
Martin Phipps, with Councillor Douglas Johnson attending as his nominated
substitute.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Sue Alston declared a personal interest in Item 5 — Urgent Care — NHS
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group Response to Scrutiny — as she is an
employee of Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

Mike Simpkins submitted written information regarding Urgent Care and Risk
Analysis requesting that the Committee consider the importance of making public
involvement more effective in future consultations on urgent care and drawing the
Committee’s attention to potential risks around workforce and staffing any future
proposals.

URGENT CARE - NHS SHEFFIELD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP
RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY

The Committee received a report from Brian Hughes, Director of
Commissioning, NHS Sheffield CCG which provided a response to the
Scrutiny Committee’s formal response to the proposals for change to
the Urgent Primary Care Services in the City.



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee 10.10.2018

5.2 Present for this item were Mandy Philbin (Chief Nurse, NHS Sheffield
Clinical Commissioning Group), Kate Gleave (Deputy Director of
Commissioning, Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCQG)),
Rachel Dillon (Senior Programme Manager, (SCCG))and Lucy
Ettridge (Deputy Director of Communications, Engagement and
Equalities (SCCQ)).

5.3 In response to a question from Councillor Pat Midgley, Kate Gleave
informed Members that the requirement to implement Urgent
Treatment Centres was set out by NHS England with a national
timescale for implementation by December 2019, although such
timescale had now been relaxed, due to the fact that the Government
had required a certain number of areas to implement new treatment
centres, and this number had now been achieved.

5.4 Kate Gleave stated that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
were now reflecting on what proposals worked and what didn’t work so
well following the consultation process. She said that the position of
urgent care provision in the city remained the same, that demands
were increasing, but it was intended to use the information received,
listen to what the people of Sheffield have said and refresh the
proposals. She added that waiting times in A&E were still too long
and there was a need to revisit this to address the problem. It was
aimed to build on what the CCG had learned and take a different
approach. Kate Gleave then stated that since the Accountable Care
Partnership had been set up in Sheffield, care providers and
organisations were working closer together in partnership with the
public to bring about change.

5.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions,
to which responses were provided as follows:-

o It was recognised that there were health inequalities in deprived
areas in the city and the CCG valued working with Councillors
who knew the areas of deprivation, by working closer amongst
the communities, to be better able to tackle such inequalities.

o Over the next few months, the CCG would be developing a new
set of options for consultation. It will take on board information
received from members of the public and what has been
learned from the previous consultation and hoped to be in a
position by the middle of 2019 to bring these back to the
Committee. It was anticipated that the outcome of the
consultation would be decided during the Spring, 2020.

o The CCG have acknowledged the need to improve access to
primary care and one of the key areas was accessibility to GPs.
It was felt that the general public should be able to see their GP
when they need to. There was a need to make better use of
resources i.e. workforce, costs, educating the public to what is

Page 2 of 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee 10.10.2018

available, to highlight the differences between minor injuries
and minor illness.

o All of the 81 GPs practices throughout the city received
information regarding the consultation, but only 11 specific
responses were received. The CCG had many discussions
with individual GP practices, neighbourhoods, localities and the
Local Medical Committee before and during the consultation
period and all of these were fed into the consultation.

o The CCG is aware of problems facing GP practices throughout
the city and is working to support each of them with their
individual needs.

o The CCG had received short term funding to improve access to
GP services during 2018/19 but the consultation proposals
were designed to release long term funding which would have
been used to improve same day access within GP practices by
employing more Nurse Practitioners, Pharmacists, etc. The
CCG was now looking at ways to fill the funding gap that had
been created by deciding to reconsider the consultation
options.

o Workforce was a big issue and the CCG had to be realistic. It
was acknowledged that for neighbourhood working to succeed,
there was a need to recognise skills set and redirect staff to
work in the right areas. Staff working in a number of different
areas with different skills could be redeployed, via TUPE
transfers, into primary care to provide the necessary services.

o There was a need to review where people live and the services
they can easily access. It was acknowledged that many people
did not want to attend the Northern General Hospital due to its
location and it being difficult to access by public transport for
those living in the south of the city.

o There was also a need to recognise that primary care is as
important as urgent care and fundamentally about finding the
right care from the right person.

o The consultation had cost approximately £50,000. The
information gained from the consultation was valuable and
would be utilised going forwards, so that it had not been a
waste of resources.

o With regard to the number of GPs per patient, Sheffield was
currently in a better position than the rest of South Yorkshire,
but does expect to reach a similar position as the rest of South
Yorkshire over the next 3-5 years. There was a need to attract
more nurses with different skills to be able to triage all patients

Page 3 of 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 10.10.2018

5.6

6.1

6.2

6.3

and signpost them to the most appropriate service and clinician.

o There was a need to work together following a direct
requirement from NHS England to facilitate improvements in
primary care from the NHS regarding extended hours at GP
surgeries. It was found that surgeries cannot extend surgery
hours by themselves, and needed help to find ways to achieve
this.

o It was not considered viable to set up a minor illness service
alongside the Minor Injuries Unit at the Royal Hallamshire
Hospital as two separate stand-alone units as it was felt that
patients might find it confusing and go to the wrong service and
it would not be an efficient use of the workforce.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-
(@) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting;

(b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to
guestions; and

(c) requests that the CCG keep the Committee updated on
progress and brings an update report in early 2019.

PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES IN SHEFFIELD

The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health giving an update
on public health outcomes in Sheffield. The report was self-explanatory and gave
a profile of people’s health in Sheffield. The aim was to help local government
and health services understand the community’s needs so that they can work
together to improve health and reduce health inequalities.

Greg Fell, Director of Public Health, gave a brief overview, outlining the differing
life expectancies in different parts of the city and the health inequalities in those
areas. He gave comparisons between Sheffield and the rest of England of deaths
caused by cancer and cardio-vascular disease; infant mortality; teenage
pregnancies; obesity in both children and adults; alcoholism, smoking and its
related illnesses and death from suicide. He stated that it had been found that
obesity in childhood remained a lifelong problem and that 60% of children in the
city lived in poverty.

Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which
responses were provided as follows:

o With regard to children being taken into care, there had been a reduction in
numbers between 2010 and 2017, however the figures had since started to
rise. It was believed that this was an accurate measure to show that
children were being abused either physically, emotionally or mentally.

Page 4 of 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 10.10.2018

6.4

7.1

Numbers of midwives were rapidly decreasing, therefore maternity services
were declining and this could be reflected in the numbers in infant mortality
rates.

Every year, the number of winter deaths increased or decreased due to a
number of factors. The severity of the winter weather, take-up of flu
vaccinations throughout the city and levels of fuel poverty were all
indicators.

NHS England and Public Health Services were investing in intervention and
were working closely together to promote healthier lifestyles. With regard
to healthy eating there was no single answer. The use of food banks was
on the rise and it was hoped that more healthier foods could be given out at
the banks and that those using them were made more aware of this.

The Public Health Service was actively intervening in the type of food
served in hospitals and schools, and was in contact with those companies
who supplied sugary drinks to schools, in an attempt at reducing their sale.

There were projects to raise awareness of child obesity to parents and
some schools had already bought into this. It was thought that schools
needed to educate families as a whole towards living a better, healthier life.

Sheffield International Venues has introduced a “sugar tax” in all of its
facilities and was the first in the country to do so. Over the past six months,
intake of 10million calories have been saved.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

(@)
(b)

thanks Greg Fell for his contribution to the meeting; and

notes the contents of the report and the responses to Members’ questions
and comments.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on
Wednesday, 14™ November, 2018, at 4.00 p.m., in the Town Hall.

Page 5 of 5



